


                                          Hardware list for 9277F

Bash Plate 749T & 749B                                 Front A Arm skids 749AF
2) 8x45 Torx Bolts                                                                        8) 1” Clamps
2) 8x40 Torx Bolts                                                                        8) 8x20 Torx Bolts  
2) 8x20 Torx Bolts                                                                        8) M8 Washers
2) 836 Clamps                                                                          

4) M8 Nylock Nuts                                                                       Rear A Arm Skids 927AR
4) M8 HD Washers                                                                      2) 700-117 Brackets
6) M8 Washers                                                                             4) 6x16 Flange Bolts
                                                                                                    4)  M6 Nylock Nuts

Center Skid 749M                                           2) 700-118 Brackets
2) 700-50 Bracket                                                                        2) 10x25 SHCS
2) 700-51 Bracket                                                                        1) M10 Nylock Nut
4) 6x20 Flat Head Bolts                                                               4) 8x20 Torx Bolts
4) 8x25 Torx Bolts                                                                       4) M8 Washers
4) 6x60 Hex Bolts
4) M8 Washers
4) M6 Nylock Nuts
8) M6 Washers

Rear Skid 749R
2) 836 Clamps
1) 700-06 Nut Plate
2) 8x20 Torx Bolts
1) 8x40 Torx Bolt
3) M8 Washers

                                                         Mounting Instructions
1) For the easiest installation, it is best to stand your machine up on end. Be sure to secure it properly as it 
is unstable in this position. 

2) Remove the main factory plastic belly skid, and the two front a arm plastic  guards. The main belly skid 
can be difficult to remove because of the way it hangs up in the front bumper. Usually a good yank will free
it. You also need to remove the two most outer bolts in each foot well. 

3) Locate the hardware kit for your Ricochet belly skid. (749M)  Begin by installing the two mounting 
brackets ( 700-50 & 700-51) on each of the horizontal cross members Take the steel plate ( 700-51) and 
hold it in place behind the cross member as shown in Fig.1 With this steel plate lined up with the four holes
in the cross member take your aluminum plate (700-50) and secure it to the steel plate using your 6x20 flat 
head bolts, as shown in Fig.2

4) You can now install your main belly skid (749M) using the rest of the hardware shown on the placement 
guide. Be sure to use anti seize on all bolts. Thread your 6x60 bolts through the skid plate and outer most 
foot well mounts. The bolt head will be on the bottom side, and the nut on the top side.

5) Now you are ready to install your rear skid (749R) and the front frame skid (749B) using the hardware 
shown on the placement guide.  Line the hardware up with the holes on the plate, get all of the hardware 
started but leave it loose for now. Use anti seize on all bolts. If you are installing the front bash plate as well
(749T) leave the two front mounts for your front frame skid out for now. Square these two plates up to the 
main belly skid and tighten all bolts.
6) If you are installing the front bash plate you will need to drill through the plastic to access the two top 



mounting points. First install the front bash plate overlapping the front frame skid, using the hardware 
shown in the placement guide. Make sure the bolts are centered in the mounting slot on the bash plate. Now
you can match drill through the plastic bumper with a 3/8 drill bit as shown in Fig.3 Now with access to the
top mounting points you can finish the installation using the hardware shown on the placement guide.

7) Mounting the front a arm skids (749AF) is pretty straight forward.  Using the hardware guide mount the 
front a arms loosely. Now turn the front wheels from lock to lock and check for clearance around the whole
a arm. Once you have clearance you can tighten the bolts down. Check for clearance on both sides and use 
anti seize on all of the bolts.

8) To mount the rear a arm skids (927AR) bring the machine back down on the ground. Jack up the rear of 
the machine, and after safely securing it on jack stands remove both rear wheels. The stock plastic guards 
are only held on by one bolt, and a plastic ring around the hub. If you want to keep your factory plastic 
guards in tact, you need to remove the wheel hub, in order get the plastic ring free. If you don’t care about 
keeping the plastic guards, you can simply cut the plastic ring.

9) Mount your 700-117 channel bracket to the mount under the shock mount using the hardware in the 
placement guide. Leave this loose for now. The weld on nut will face down and rearward. As shown in the 
picture:

10) Now you can mount you 700-118 L bracket. On the right side of the machine, remove the bottom bolt 
that mounts the brake caliper. Using the supplied bolt on the hardware guide, mount the 700-118 L bracket 
to the brake caliper mount. On the left side of the machine, there is no brake caliper, so you will mount the 
700-118 L bracket using the bolt and nut supplied. 
Now that both brackets are loosely mounted, you can mount the rear a arm skid using the hardware on the 
hardware guide. After both bolts are started, you can tighten them and then tighten the mounting brackets.  
Be sure to use anti seize on all bolts. 




